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   Exhibit 5 
New text is underlined;  
Deleted text is in [brackets] 
 

MIAX Sapphire Options Exchange Fee Schedule 
 

* * * * * 
 

Definitions 
* * * * * 

 
“FXD” or “FIX Drop Copy Port” means a messaging interface that provides a copy of real-time 
trade execution, trade correction and trade cancellation information to FIX Drop Copy Port users 
who subscribe to the service.  FXD Port users are those users who are designated by an EEM to 
receive the information and the information is restricted for use by the EEM only. 
 
[“Initial Waiver Period” means, for each applicable fee, the period of time from the initial effective 
date of the MIAX Sapphire Fee Schedule plus an additional six (6) full calendar months after the 
completion of the partial month of the Exchange launch.] 
 
“Limited Service MEO Port” means an MEO port that supports all MEO input message types, but 
does not support bulk order entry and only supports limited order types, as specified by the 
Exchange via Regulatory Circular. 
 

* * * * * 

3) Membership Fees 
 

a) Application for MIAX Sapphire Membership (One-Time Fee) 
 

Type of Membership Application Fee 
Electronic Exchange Member $500.00 

Market Maker $1,000.00 
 

[One-time Membership Application Fees will be waived during the Initial Waiver Period.] 
 

* * * * * 
 

b) Monthly Trading Permit Fees 
 

[Monthly Trading Permit Fees will be waived during the Initial Waiver Period.] 
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* * * * * 

4) Testing and Certification Fees 
 

a) Member Application Programming Interface (“API”) Testing and 
Certification Fee 

 
Type of Member API Testing and Certification Fee 

Electronic Exchange Member $1,000.00 
Market Maker $2,500.00 

 
[Member Application Programming Interface (“API”) Testing and Certification Fees will be 
waived during the Initial Waiver Period.] 

 
* * * * * 

 
b) Non-Member API Testing and Certification Fee 

 
Non-Member API Testing and Certification Fee 

Third Party Vendor/Service Bureau/Extranet 
Provider and other Non-Members $1,200.00 

 
[Non-Member API Testing and Certification Fees will be waived during the Initial Waiver 
Period.] 
 

* * * * * 
 

c) Member Network Connectivity Testing and Certification Fee 
 

Type of Member 
1 Gigabit ULL 

Fee Per Connection 
10 Gigabit ULL 

Fee Per Connection 
Market Maker and EEM $1,000.00 $4,000.00 

 
[Member Network Connectivity Testing and Certification Fees will be waived during the Initial 
Waiver Period.] 
 

* * * * * 
 

d) Non-Member Network Connectivity Testing and Certification Fee 
 

Non-Member 
1 Gigabit ULL 

Fee Per Connection 
10 Gigabit ULL 

Fee Per Connection 
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Service Bureau/Extranet 
Provider and other Non-

Members 
$1,200.00 $4,200.00 

 
[Non-Member Network Connectivity Testing and Certification Fees will be waived during the 
Initial Waiver Period.] 
 

* * * * * 
 
e) – f) No change. 

 

5) System Connectivity Fees 
 
 

a) Monthly Member Network Connectivity Fees 
 

Member 
Network 

Connectivity  
Per Month 

Primary/Secondary 
Facility  

1 Gigabit ULL 
Per Connection 

Disaster 
Recovery Facility  

1 Gigabit ULL 
Per Connection 

Disaster Recovery 
Facility  

10 Gigabit ULL 
Per Connection 

Primary/Secondary 
Facility  

10 Gigabit ULL  
Per Connection 

Individual 
Firm $1,400.00 $550.00 $2,750.00 $13,500.00 

 
[The monthly Member network connectivity fees for the 1Gb connections to the 
primary/secondary facility and disaster recovery facility, and 10Gb ULL connections to the 
disaster recovery facility will be waived for the partial month in which the Exchange launches 
operations, plus an additional three full calendar months. The monthly Member network 
connectivity fees for the 1Gb connections to the primary/secondary facility and disaster 
recovery facility, and 10Gb ULL connections to the disaster recovery facility will be discounted 
by 50% for the three full calendar months thereafter.  

 
The monthly Member network connectivity fees for the first two 10Gb ULL connections on 
each switch to the primary/secondary facility will be waived for the partial month in which the 
Exchange launches operations, plus an additional three full calendar months. The monthly 
Member network connectivity fees for the first two 10Gb ULL connections on each switch to 
the primary/secondary facility will be discounted by 50% for the three full calendar months 
thereafter.  Any subsequent 10Gb ULL connections on each switch will be charged the full 
monthly rate of $13,500 per 10Gb ULL connection.] 
 

* * * * * 
 
b) Monthly Non-Member Network Connectivity Fees 
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Non-Member 
Network 

Connectivity Per 
Month 

Primary/Secondary 
Facility  

1 Gigabit ULL 
Per Connection 

Disaster 
Recovery 
Facility  

1 Gigabit ULL 
Per 

Connection 

Disaster 
Recovery  
Facility  

10 Gigabit ULL 
Per Connection 

Primary/Secondary 
Facility  

10 Gigabit ULL  
Per Connection 

Service 
Bureau/Extranet 

Provider and other 
non-Members 

$1,400.00 $550.00 $2,750.00 $13,500.00 

 
[The monthly non-Member network connectivity fees for the 1Gb connections to the 
primary/secondary facility and disaster recovery facility, and 10Gb ULL connections to the 
disaster recovery facility will be waived for the partial month in which the Exchange launches 
operations, plus an additional three full calendar months. The monthly non-Member network 
connectivity fees for the 1Gb connections to the primary/secondary facility and disaster 
recovery facility, and 10Gb ULL connections to the disaster recovery facility will be discounted 
by 50% for the three full calendar months thereafter.  
 
The monthly non-Member network connectivity fees for the first two 10Gb ULL connections 
on each switch to the primary/secondary facility will be waived for the partial month in which 
the Exchange launches operations, plus an additional three full calendar months. The monthly 
non-Member network connectivity fees for the first two 10Gb ULL connections on each switch 
to the primary/secondary facility will be discounted by 50% for the three full calendar months 
thereafter. Any subsequent 10Gb ULL connections on each switch will be charged the full 
monthly rate of $13,500 per 10Gb ULL connection.] 
 

* * * * * 
 
c) No change. 

 
d) Port Fees 

 
[All Port Fees will be waived during the Initial Waiver Period.] 
 
 i) – v) No change. 

 
e) - f) No change. 

 

6) Market Data Fees 
 

a) – b) No Change. 
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c) Open-Close Report 
 

Report Fee 
End-of-Day Subscription $600 per month 
Intra-Day Subscription $2,000 per montha 
End-of-Day Ad-hoc Request (historical data) 
 

$500 per request per month.  An ad-hoc request 
can be for any number of months beginning with 
August 2024 for which the data is available.c, e 

Intra-Day Ad-hoc Request (historical data) $1,000 per request per month.  An ad-hoc request 
can be for any number of months beginning with 
August 2024 for which the data is available.b, d, e 

 
[Open-Close Report Fees will be waived during the Initial Waiver Period.] 
 
a. – d. No change. 
 
e.  From March 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025, any single purchase of End-of-Day Ad-hoc Request 

(historical data) and/or Intraday Ad-hoc Request (historical data) by an existing subscriber of an Intra-
Day subscription or an End-of-Day subscription will receive a 20% discount when the subscriber 
purchases the same category of historical data for which they have a monthly subscription.  This 
discount cannot be combined with any other discount offered by the Exchange, including the academic 
discount provided for Qualifying Academic Purchasers of historical Open-Close Report data. 

 
 

* * * * * 

7) Reports 
 

Report Fee 
Liquidity Taker Event Report – Simple Orders 
(“Simple Order Report”) 

$4,000 per month 
$24,000 per year (12 month subscription) 

Liquidity Taker Event Report – Complex Orders 
(“Complex Order Report”) 

$4,000 per month 
$24,000 per year (12 month subscription) 

Liquidity Taker Event Report – Resting Simple 
Orders 
(“Resting Simple Order Report”) 

$2,000 per month 
$12,000 per year (12 month subscription) 

 

[The monthly fees for the Simple Order Report, Complex Order Report and Resting Simple 
Order Report will be waived during the Initial Waiver Period.] 
 

* * * * * 
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